TRANS-B2/248/2022-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.474/2024/TRANS



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department - Permission granted to Makaliyam Institute of Fire Safety Training (IFST) and the Institute for Advanced Driving Skills and Safety Training (IFASS) for imparting training to the drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous goods - Cancelled - Orders Issued

TRANSPORT (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.474/2024/TRANS Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 06-12-2024

Read 1 G.O. (Rt.) No. 268/2022/Trans dated 05/07/2022

- 2 G.O.(Rt.) No. 103/2023/Trans dated 14/03/2023
- 3 G.O. (Rt.) No. 120/2023/Trans dated 22/03/2023
- 4 Letter No. C1/344/2022-TC dated 30/01/2024 from Transport Commissioner
- 5 Letter No. C1/332/2022-TC dated 05/03/2024 from Transport Commissioner

ORDER

As per the orders read as 1st and 2nd paper above, Government have granted permission to the Makaliyam Institute of Fire Safety Training (IFST), Irimpanam, Tripunithura and the Institute for Advanced Driving Skills and Safety Training, M Square, Near HPCL, Irimpanam, Eranakulam, respectively for imparting training to the drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous goods.

2. As per the letters read as 4th and 5th paper above, Transport Commissioner has recommended to cancel the license issued to the Makaliyam Institute of Fire Safety Training (IFST) and the Institute for Advanced Driving Skills and Safety Training (IFASS) as these institutes committed grave irregularities in connection with issuance of course certificate.

TRANS-B2/248/2022-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.474/2024/TRANS

3. As per the order read as 3rd paper above, Government issued guidelines to the institutions conducting training to drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous goods.

- 4. The directors of Makaliyam Institute of Fire Safety Training (IFST) and Institute for Advanced Driving Skills and Safety Training (IFASS) were heard on 12/09/2024.
- 5. Government have examined the matter in detail and decided to cancel the permission granted to Makaliyam Institute of Fire Safety Training (IFST) Irimpanam, Tripunithura and the Institute for Advanced Driving Skills and Safety Training (IFASS), M Square, Near HPCL, Irimpanam, Eranakulam as they have violated the norms and guidelines issued by Government. Transport Commissioner shall take appropriate action to cancel the license.

(By order of the Governor)

Dr Vasuki K I A S

SECRETARY

To:

Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram

Smt Meera Ravindranath, Makaliyam Institute of Fire Safety Training (IFST), Irimpanam, Tripunithura

Shri P.N. Raj Institute for Advanced Driving Skills and Safety Training

(IFASS), M Square, Near HPCL, Irimpanam, Eranakulam

Regional Transport Officer, Ernakulam

Principal Accountant General (Audit 1/Audit 2) Kerala

Information Officer, Web & New Media Division, PRD (For Publishing in the Government Website)

Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer